
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

26 March 2018 
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 5th April, 2018, 6.00 pm in 
Committee Room 1, Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth, B79 7BZ 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 2) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

4 Question Time:  

 To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 
Procedure Rule No. 13 
 

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

 None 
 

6 CIL and Planning Obligations (Pages 3 - 104) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration) 
 

7 Purchase of New Build Properties under the Councils Acquisitions Policy 
(Pages 105 - 110) 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing Services & Portfolio Holder for 
Regeneration) 
 

8 Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 To consider excluding the Press and Public from the meeting by passing the 
following resolution:- 
 
“That in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meeting and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
and Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public  interest in disclosing the 
information to the public” 
 
At the time this agenda is published no representations have been received that 
this part of the meeting should be open to the public. 
 

9 Tinkers Green and Kerria Regeneration (Pages 111 - 122) 

 (Report of the  Portfolio Holder for Regeneration) 
 

10 Pilot Scheme for Eringden 6-Storey Block (Pages 123 - 160) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing Services) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
 
 
 
Chief Operating Officer 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, S Claymore, S Doyle and M Thurgood. 



 

 

1  
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
HELD ON 15th MARCH 2018 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), 

S Claymore, S Doyle and M Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Operating Officer), 
Anica Goodwin (Head of Paid Service) and John Day (Corporate Performance 
Officer) 
 
 
 

119 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
None 
 
 

120 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 
The Minutes of the previous Cabinet meeting held on the 22 February 2018 were 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor D Cook) 
 
 

121 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

122 QUESTION TIME:  
 
 
None 
 
 

123 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
 
None 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet 15 March 2018 

 

 

2 
 

124 CORPORATE PLAN 2017 - 2020 (2018 UPDATE)  
 
 
Provided Cabinet Members with an update of the Council’s Corporate Plan for the 
period to 2020. 
 
RESOLVED: That members of the Cabinet:- 

 
1. Approved the Corporate Plan update. 

 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 
 
 

125 FEES AND CHARGES - DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 
 
Sought member approval to an increase in fees for High Hedge Complaints and 
Pre Application enquiries and the introduction of a fee for naming and numbering 
of new developments and planning applications where permitted development 
rights have been removed or an Article 4 Direction imposed. 
 
RESOLVED: That members of the Cabinet approved:- 

1. the revised fee of £350 for processing High Hedge Complaints 
to be charged from the 1st April 2018. 

2. the revised fee for pre application enquiries of £1,000 for large 
scale major proposals, £750 for medium scale major 
proposals, £250 for small scale major proposals and £125 for 
minor proposals to be charged from the 1st April 2018. 

3. the introduction of a charge for naming and numbering of new 
developments as set out in the report to be charged from the 
1st April 2018. 

4. the introduction of a charge for planning applications where 
permitted development rights have been removed or an Article 
4 Direction imposed as set out in the report to be charged 
from the 1st April 2018. 

(Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 
Noted:  that there was a Typo on page 20 of the report and it should have read 
£3,000 not £300.   
 
 

  

 Leader  
 

 

Page 2



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 5 APRIL 2018 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR REGENERATION 

 
 

CIL AND PLANNING OBLIGATIONS 
 

 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 

None 

 
 
 

PURPOSE 
 
To consider the Planning Inspectorate’s report of the examination of the Tamworth Borough Council 
Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule and make recommendations to Council to adopt 
the Charging Schedule. Further to consider a new Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD), a revised Infrastructure Delivery Plan (IDP) and a revised Regulation 123 list and 
authorise public consultation on them prior to consideration for adoption at Council.  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. Cabinet endorses the Planning Inspectorate’s report of the examination in Appendix A of the 
Tamworth Borough Council Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule, the proposed 
modifications and proposed Charging Schedule contained in Appendix B and  is  
recommended that Cabinet refer the  matter to Council  for adoption of  the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule with an appropriate commencement date in 
accordance with the Planning Act 2008 (as amended) and Community Infrastructure Levy 
Regulations (as amended) 2010; 

2. Cabinet authorises public consultation on the revised Infrastructure Delivery Plan contained in 
Appendix C and requests  Council to consider adoption alongside the consideration of the 
Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule;  

3. Cabinet authorises public consultation on the revised Regulation 123 list contained in 
Appendix D and requests  Council to consider adoption alongside the consideration of the 
Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule;  

4. Cabinet authorises public consultation on the draft Planning Obligations Supplementary 
Planning Document (2018) contained in Appendix E and requests Council to consider 
adoption alongside the consideration of the Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule 

5. Cabinet delegates authority to the Head of Managed Growth, Regeneration and Development 
in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration to make amendments to the draft 
Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning Document, revised Infrastructure Delivery Plan 
and revised Regulation 123 list following public consultation prior to their consideration by  
Council; 

6. Cabinet refers  to  Council for approval the cancelling of the existing Planning Obligations 
Supplementary Planning Document (2007) and the Open Space for New Development 
Supplementary Planning Document (2007) and that they are no longer a material 
consideration when considering planning applications.  

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Cabinet have previously authorised the submission of a Draft Charging Schedule for examination 
(Cabinet, September 2016). The Draft Charging Schedule was submitted for an independent 
examination on 25

th
 August 2017. An independent examination took place on the 1st November 2017 

and the report of the Inspector was received in February 2018 (see Appendix A). The Inspector 
recommended some modifications to supporting information. The charging rates remain the same as 
submitted. The Inspector concludes that the charging schedule is in accordance with the various Acts 
and Regulations and can be adopted. Therefore it is recommended that Cabinet ask  Council to do 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



this. It is hoped that Council will consider this in July. The date of commencement is likely to be 1
st
 

August dependant on putting in place the necessary systems and processes to enable notification to 
developers and collection of monies. 
 
There is likely to be a lead in time before any monies come in to the Authority. Only developments 
which receive planning permission post commencement of CIL will be liable. Furthermore, developers 
have to make the first payment within 60 days of commencement of the development. Given that 
planning applications have 3 years to be implemented it could be some time before monies are 
received. Experience from other Local Authorities is that this has been the case and monies take 
some time to accumulate. The Council will need to put in place arrangements for making decisions on 
what infrastructure gets funded and when.  Local authorities must allocate at least 15% of levy 
receipts to spend on priorities that should be agreed with the local community in areas where 
development is taking place. These considerations will be subject to a future cabinet report.  
 
To ensu
[...]
e on administrative expenses, it must 
transfer the remaining allowance for use on capital infrastructure projects. 
 

LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
 
Legal considerations are contained elsewhere in this report.  
 
 

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
This Infrastructure Delivery Plan includes infrastructure which will make improvements for local 
communities across Tamworth. The CIL R123 list is informed by the IDP.  
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION   
 
Report to Cabinet 29

th
 September 2016, “Community Infrastructure Levy”.   

 
 

REPORT AUTHOR 
 
Matt Bowers, x276 
Sushil Birdi, x279 
 
 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 
 

APPENDICES 
 

A) CIL Inspector’s report 
B) Draft Charging Schedule 
C) Proposed Infrastructure Delivery Plan 
D) Proposed Regulation 123 
E) Proposed Planning Obligations SPD (2018) 

 

Page 5

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2010/948/regulation/61/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2014/385/regulation/8/made


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

 
 

Report to Tamworth Borough Council 

by Yvonne Wright BSc (Hons) Dip TP MSc DMS MRTPI  

an Examiner appointed by the Council  

Date:  13 February 2018 

  

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

PLANNING ACT 2008 (AS AMENDED)  

SECTION 212(2) 

 

REPORT ON THE EXAMINATION OF THE TAMWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY DRAFT CHARGING SCHEDULE FOR 

SUBMISSION  

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Charging Schedule submitted for examination on 25 August 2017. 

Examination hearing held on 1 November 2017. 

 

File Ref: PINS/G4240/429/7 

Page 7



Tamworth Borough Council CIL Submission Draft Charging Schedule For Submission,  
Examiners Report February 2018 

 

1 
 

 

Non Technical Summary 

 

This report concludes that, subject to the modifications set out in Appendix A, the 

Tamworth Borough Council Community Infrastructure Levy Draft Charging 

Schedule For Submission provides an appropriate basis for the collection of the 

levy in the area.  The Cou
[...]
RAFT Planning Obligations SPD 
Version 0.9 March 2018 

2 
 

other supporting documents including the Infrastructure Delivery Plan and the 
Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule and local policies. 
 

Policy context 

 
National policy 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 provides the 
framework for allowing any person interested in land in the area of a local 
planning authority to enter into a planning obligation for certain purposes. 
Further information on what obligations can be used for is set out later in this 
document. In relation to the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL), the relevant 
legislation is contained within the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 
2010 (as amended). 
 
Paragraphs 203 - 205 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
states that planning obligations should only be sought where they meet the 
tests of being necessary, directly related to the development, and fairly and 
reasonably related in scale and kind. The NPPF goes on to say that where 
obligations are being sought or revised, local planning authorities should take 
account of changes in market conditions over time and, wherever appropriate, 
be sufficiently flexible to prevent planned development being stalled. 
 
Further guidance on the use of planning obligations and CIL is set out in the 
National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG). 
 
The Council is aware that the Government is undertaking a review of the 
NPPF and the use of developer contributions to support housing delivery. At 
the time of writing, there are draft proposals out to consultation. Whilst this has 
the potential to affect how the Council collects and/or spends developer 
contributions, it is not anticipated that any changes will be so significant as to 
affect the contents of this document in the short-term. This document will be 
kept under review and, where any changes to national policy or guidance 
require it, the document will be updated accordingly. 
 
Loca
[...]
to 
ensure that infrastructure is provided in accordance with the terms of the legal 
agreement, and to ensure that the associated development contributes to the 
sustainability of the area. 
 
Planning Obligations are enforceable by the Council under Section 106(5), (6), 
(7) and (8) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the 
Planning and Compensation Act 1991. 
 
If it is evident that the Planning Obligations requirements are not being 
complied with, the Council may instigate the relevant legal or enforcement 
action. 
 

List terms and abbreviations 

For ease of reference, below is a list of terms and abbreviations used in this 
document and their meaning. 
 
Terms used 
Unless the context implies otherwise, the following terms used above have the 
stated meaning. 
 
The Council – Tamworth Borough Council 

The County Council – Staffordshire County Council 

The highways authority – Staffordshire County Council highways 

Regulation 123 list – The list of those projects or types of infrastructure that 

the Council intends to fund, or may fund, through CIL 

School Organisation Team – Staffordshire County Council School 

Organisation Team 

Page 102



Tamworth Borough Council – DRAFT Planning Obligations SPD 
Version 0.9 March 2018 

13 
 

S106 agreement – An agreement under section 106 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 (as amended) 

S278 agreement – An agreement under section 278 of the Highways Act 1980 

(as amended) 

 
Abbreviations used 
CIL – Community Infrastructure Levy 

IDP – Infrastructure Delivery Plan 

NPPF – National Planning Policy Framework 

NPPG – National Planning Policy Guidance 

 

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 5 APRIL 2018 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR HOUSING SERVICES, PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER FOR REGENERATION 

 
 

PURCHASE OF NEW BUILD PROPERTIES UNDER THE COUNCILS ACQUISITIONS 
POLICY 

 
 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
N/A 
 
 

PURPOSE 
To update Cabinet on the progress of new affordable housing delivery in Tamworth. To 
agree appropriate financial arrangements are in place to enable the purchase of 6 units of 
new build housing from (Adam) Cooper Homes Limited for use as Council owned and 
managed accommodation.  To agree additional resources are made available to enable the 
purchase of a further 8 units of new build housing from Waterloo Housing Group as agreed 
at Cabinet in November 2017. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

It is recommended that £746,500 (inclusive of legal costs) be transferred from 
available budget intended for regeneration and new build activity to the 
acquisitions budget. This is to enable the purchase of 6 residential units for 
housing from (Adam) Cooper Homes Limited in line with the Council’s 
Acquisitions Policy. 
 
Furthermore, it is recommended that the Chief Operating Officer and Solicitor 
to the Council are delegated authority to enter into a contract with (Adam) 
Cooper Homes Limited for the purchase of the 6 No dwellings as proposed 
above. 
 
Additionally, it is recommended that, further to Cabinet agreement in 
November 2017, a further £201,056.89 is made available to secure the purchase 
of 8 units of new build housing from Waterloo Housing Group.   The additional 
costs were identified by Waterloo in January 2018 resulting in a revised total 
purchase price of 961,056.89 (inclusive of legal costs). It is recommended that 
a further £201,060 be transferred from the available budget intended for 
regeneration and new build activity to the acquisitions budget. 
 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Tamworth Borough Council has for a number of years been committed to increasing the 
number of affordable rented homes available for the use of residents. This programme has 
included the re-development of some garage sites, creating 19 new Council homes and 
the acquisition of 14 affordable dwellings on two sites from developers. This approach to 
date has represented value for money and provided an additional option to increase the 
supply of new affordable housing directly owned and managed by the Council. 
 
A further opportunity has now been identified to purchase an additional 6 dwellings from 

Page 105

Agenda Item 7



(Adam) Cooper Homes Limited at their new build site on Coton Lane.  In order for this 
transaction to be successfully completed, it will be necessary to agree the virement of 
£746,500 from the garage re-development programme budget into the acquisitions 
programme.  
 
Additionally, following Cabinet in November 2017 approval to purchase 8 new build units 
from Waterloo Housing Group at Dosthill, a re-assessment of this site by Waterloo has 
identified additional costs of £201,056.89 associated with the 8 units the Council had 
agreed to purchase.  However, despite the revised total purchase price of £944,056.89 
(£961,056.89 including legal fees), the proposed purchase has been re-assessed and was 
found to still represent good value for money for the Council and would add a further 8 
units of new build housing to the Council’s stock. In order to complete this purchase a 
further virement of £201,060 from the garage re-development programme budget into the 
acquisitions programme will also be required.  
  
 
Both the above purchases of new build, affordable accommodation represent excellent 
value for money and will enable the continuation of the supply of new build Council 
accommodation going forward. This is especially important whist the Council reviews the 
potential for additional garage sites to be re-developed.   
 
The Council is also currently reviewing further opportunities on sites in Tamworth where it 
may be viable for the Council to acquire additional new build residential units directly from 
developers.  If these opportunities become a realistic proposition then further reports to 
Cabinet will be forthcoming to agree the appropriate use of resources for these purposes. 

 

OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
The options below have been
[...]
l costs of 
purchase 
 
 
 

VFM achieved and effective 
use of resources to ensure 
timely outcome whilst 
garage site review on-going 
 
Units available within short 
time frame to meet local 
need 
 
TBC property portfolio 
enhanced with new build 
units 
 
TBC full management 
control of new properties 
 
Rental income contributes to 
HRA / TBC financial stability 
 
Partnership working with 
Waterloo strengthened 
 

New properties may be lost 
under Right To Buy (a cost 
floor protection applies as to 
the discounts available on 
these properties) 
 
 
Diverting resources away from 
garage site re-development 
decreases opportunities to 
build to meet specific need not 
delivered by the market (e.g. 
fully adapted bungalows) 
 

  

 
 

 
 
 
 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
The total capital costs (land, works and on costs) of the 6 residential units at Coton Lane is 
£739,500 (£746,500 inclusive of legal costs).   
At an average cost (excluding legal fees) of £123,250 per unit this makes the purchase of the 
6 houses in this first class location good value for money and adds new build homes to the 
Council’s stock with all of the financial benefits this brings over the lifetime of the property.  
This is especially beneficial over the first 10 years as it is assumed that there will be minimal 
repairs and investment requirements given these properties are new build units.   

Page 107



 
Resources required to complete the purchase can be released from the existing garage re-
development budget into the acquisitions budget.  There is currently £2.225m available 
within the re-development budget.  As the garage re-development programme is currently 
under review, no further funds for that purpose will be required in the current financial year. 
Furthermore, as the purchase of these units does not involve any Grant from Homes 
England the Council will be able to utilise 1-4-1 Right to Buy receipts to finance the purchase, 
reducing the risk that the Council will be
[...]
will be forthcoming to agree the appropriate use of resources for these purposes. 
 
 

REPORT AUTHOR 
Steve Pointon  
Head of Strategic Housing 
 
 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 
 

APPENDICES 
 
 

Page 110



Document is Restricted

Page 111

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 117

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 119

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 123

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 131

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 149

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 153

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 157

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 CIL and Planning Obligations
	Appendix A CIL Examiners Report
	Appendix B Draft Charging Schedule
	APP_A4_LocalCentrePlans.pdf
	Local Centres 2
	Local Centres


	Appendix C Proposed IDP 2018
	Appendix D Proposed R123 2018
	Appendix E Proposed Planning Obligations SPD 2018

	7 Purchase of New Build Properties under the Councils Acquisitions Policy
	9 Tinkers Green and Kerria Regeneration
	Appendix 1 Tinkers Green and Kerria Regeneration
	Appendix 2 Tinkers Green and Kerria Regeneration

	10 Pilot Scheme for Eringden 6-Storey Block
	Appendix 1 Pilot Scheme for Eringden 6-Storey Block
	Appendix 2 Pilot Scheme for Eringden 6-Storey Block
	Appendix 3 Pilot Scheme for Eringden 6-Storey Block
	Appendix 4 Pilot Scheme for Eringden 6-Storey Block




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
HELD ON 5th APRIL 2018 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), 

S Claymore, S Doyle and M Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: Rob Barnes (Executive Director 
Communities), Andrew Barratt (Chief Operating Officer), Matthew Bowers (Head 
of Managed Growth, Regeneration and Development) and Tina Mustafa (Head 
of Landlord Services) 
 
 
 

126 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
 

127 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 
The Minutes of the previous Cabinet meeting held on the 15th March 2018 were 
approved and signed as a correct record 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor S Claymore) 
 
 

128 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

129 QUESTION TIME:  
 
 
None 
 
 

130 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
 
None 
 



Cabinet 5 April 2018 

 

 

2 
 

 
131 CIL AND PLANNING OBLIGATIONS  

 
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration to ask members to consider 
the Planning Inspectorate’s report of the examination of the Tamworth Borough 
Council Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule and make 
recommendations to Council to adopt the Charging Schedule. Further to consider 
a new Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning Document (SPD), a revised 
Infrastructure Delivery Plan (IDP) and a revised Regulation 123 list and authorise 
public consultation on them prior to consideration for adoption at Council. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

 
1. endorsed the Planning Inspectorate’s report of the 

examination in Appendix A of the Tamworth Borough Council 
Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule, the 
proposed modifications and proposed Charging Schedule 
contained in Appendix B and  is  recommended that Cabinet 
refer the  matter to Council  for adoption of  the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule with an appropriate 
commencement date in accordance with the Planning Act 
2008 (as amended) and Community Infrastructure Levy 
Regulations (as amended) 2010; 
 

2. authorised public consultation on the revised Infrastructure 
Delivery Plan contained in Appendix C and considered the  
adoption alongside the consideration of the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule; 
 

3. authorised public consultation on the revised Regulation 123 
list contained in Appendix D and requests  Council to consider 
adoption alongside the consideration of the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule; 
 

4. authorised public consultation on the draft Planning 
Obligations Supplementary Planning Document (2018) 
contained in Appendix E and requests Council to consider 
adoption alongside the consideration of the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule; 
 

5.  Cabinet delegated authority to the Head of Managed Growth, 
Regeneration and Development in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Regeneration to make amendments to the 
draft Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning 
Document, revised Infrastructure Delivery Plan and revised 
Regulation 123 list following public consultation prior to their 
consideration by  Council; 
 

6. refers to Council for approval the cancelling of the existing 
Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning Document 



Cabinet 5 April 2018 

 

 

3 
 

(2007) and the Open Space for New Development 
Supplementary Planning Document (2007) and that they are 
no longer a material consideration when considering planning 
applications.  
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor 
R Pritchard) 

 
 
 

132 PURCHASE OF NEW BUILD PROPERTIES UNDER THE COUNCILS 
ACQUISITIONS POLICY  
 
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing Services, Portfolio Holder for 
Regeneration to update Cabinet on the progress of new affordable housing 
delivery in Tamworth and to ensure appropriate financial arrangements are in 
place to enable the purchase of 6 units of new build housing from (Adam) Cooper 
Homes Limited for use as Council owned and managed accommodation.  Also, to 
agree to additional resources being made available to enable the purchase of a 
further 8 units of new build housing from Waterloo Housing Group as agreed at 
Cabinet in November 2017. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

 
1. Authorised £746,500 (inclusive of legal costs) be transferred 

from available budget intended for regeneration and new build 
activity to the acquisitions budget. This is to enable the 
purchase of 6 residential units for housing from (Adam) 
Cooper Homes Limited in line with the Council’s Acquisitions 
Policy; 
 

2. Agreed the Chief Operating Officer and Solicitor to the Council 
be delegated authority to enter into a contract with (Adam) 
Cooper Homes Limited for the purchase of the 6 No dwellings 
as proposed above and; 
 

3. Authorised a further £201, 056.89 be made available to 
secure the purchase of 8 units of new build housing from 
Waterloo Housing Group.  The additional costs were identified 
by Waterloo in January 2018 resulting in a revised total 
purchase price of 961,056.89 (inclusive of legal costs). It is 
recommended that a further £201,060 be transferred from the 
available budget intended for regeneration and new build 
activity to the acquisitions budget. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor 
M Thurgood) 

 
 

133 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  



Cabinet 5 April 2018 

 

 

4 
 

 
 
RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded from 

the meeting during consideration of the following item on the 
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 
 

 

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor S Claymore). 
 
 
 

134 TINKERS GREEN AND KERRIA REGENERATION  
 
 
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration to update Cabinet on the  
progress in respect of the Tinkers Green and Kerria Regeneration Programme 
and to agree financing arrangements for the scheme and endorse the submission 
of a bid to Homes England for Affordable Homes Grant, to agree contract 
arrangements with ENGIE the Council’s preferred contractor, agree the approach 
to rent charging for the new properties, to agree to the development of a Local 
Lettings Plan for the allocation of the new homes once completed and: to agree 
outcomes in respect of community art situated around the Kerria Centre.    
  
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

 
1. Approved the budget virements from the Garage Sites 

Redevelopment, Acquisitions and Retention of Garage Sites 
Budgets totalling £4.339m; 
 

2. endorsed the submission of a bid for Affordable Homes grant 
from Homes England; 
 

3. Agreed that authority be delegated to the Corporate Director 
for Communities in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Regeneration and Solicitor for the Council to enter into a 
formal contract with ENGIE for delivery of building works 
including the demolition of the Kerria Centre; 
 

4. Agreed that authority be delegated to the Corporate Director 
for Communities in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Housing to agree the rent levels for the new properties in 
accordance with the Council’s variable rent policy 
 

5. Agreed that a further report be submitted to Cabinet to agree 
a Local Lettings Plan for the allocation of the new homes and; 
 

6.  Agree an outcome in respect of Community Art situated at the 
Kerria Centre. 



Cabinet 5 April 2018 

 

 

5 
 

 
7. Delegate authority to the Leader with the support of the 

Executive Director of Communities to decide the future of the 
Kerria Centre statute. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor 
R Pritchard) 

 
 

135 PILOT SCHEME FOR ERINGDEN 6-STOREY BLOCK  
 
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing Services to set out arrangements for a 
pilot scheme at the 6-storey block at Eringden in Stonydelph, providing for an 
intensive housing management scheme for 12-months.  Designed to reduce the 
levels of waste demand on core services by improving the housing management 
and maintenance of the block as required under the landlord service regulatory 
standards and as detailed in the review provided at Annex one. 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/regulatory-standards 
 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet  

 
1. Approved a twelve (12) month pilot scheme at Eringden 6-

storey block that allows for the introduction of intensive 
housing management sited within the block that is designed to 
improve resident satisfaction, reduce homelessness by 
promoting tenancy sustainment and which enhances 
partnership working to support vulnerable tenants (new &/or 
existing): 
 

2. approved the re-designation of a ground floor flat to an office 
‘hub’ that allows for a dedicated resident support officer to be 
based; as well as promoting partner engagement and 
presence in the block – subject to the usual planning and 
building regulatory requirements;   
 

3. noted that rent loss associated with the re-designation of a 
residential unit to office premises will be in the region of 
£3,840PA.  Any associated home-loss payments, to facilitate 
this, will be met from existing HRA resources.  Any statutory 
payments will be in accordance with the allocations policy; 
 

4. supports, in principle, the temporary recruitment of a resident 
support officer, delegating authority to the Head of Paid 
Service to agree the final detail based on the business case 
with regard to the final assessed JE grade and role in line with 
option 4 set out in the report and; 
 

5. agreed to waive service charges for the intensive housing 
management scheme for the duration of the pilot so that 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/regulatory-standards


Cabinet 5 April 2018 

 

 

6 
 

critical success factors can be measured informing a decision 
on the future of the scheme longer-term. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Thurgood and seconded by 
Councillor S Doyle) 

 
 

  

 Leader  
 

 


